| FORM (Rev. € | PTO-1595 R 07-31- | 1998 | SI | HEET | U.S. DEPARTMENT | OF COMMERCE Trademark Office |
|--|--|--------------|-------------------|-------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------------|
| | 5-9-3 No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) | | | | 1503.005 El187452962US | |
| illes | To the Hanarahla Commission of D. | | | ed original docu | uments or copy there | eof. |
| 1. | Name of conveying party(ies): | 23/1 2. | | | eiving party(ies) | 2 |
| | Reese R. Smith, III Eugene E. Shube | | Name: <u>GE</u> 0 | | | 2385 8 |
| ٨٨ | ditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes 1 No | | Internal Addr | ess: | | 112 24 24 |
| A0 | ditional name(s) or conveying party(les) attached? If he will no | | Street Addres | ss: <u>110 Al</u> | lgonquin Parkway | C51 |
| 3. | Nature of conveyance: | | City: Whi | ippany | Stat | te: <u>N.J.</u> |
| | ■ Assignment ☐ Merger | | ZIP 079 | | | |
| | ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name | | A 1 PM | () 6 11 | () II I IO =>> | |
| | ☐ Other | | Additional nam | ie(s) & address | s(es) attached? DY | es MINo |
| Exec | ution Date: <u>7/15/98</u> | _ | | | | |
| 4. | Application number(s) or patent number(s): | | | | | |
| | If this document is being filed together with a new application, t | the executi | on date of the a | pplication is: | 7/15/98 | |
| | | | | | | |
| | A. Patent Application No.(s) | | B. Patent N | lo.(s) | | |
| | Not Yet Assigned | | | | | |
| | J | | | | | |
| Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes Mo | | | | | | |
| 5. | Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. | Total number of | of applications | and patents involved | d: 1 |
| | Name: Martin A. Leroy | 7. | Total fee (37 C | FR 3 41) | \$ 40.00 | |
| | Internal Address | | Mark Enclosed | | | |
| | | | M ∆uthorized | to be charged | to deposit account | |
| | | | Additionzed | to be enarged | to deposit decount | |
| | Street Address:c/o Fish & Neave | 8 | Deposit accou | nt number | | |
| | 50th Floor | | 06-1075 | | | |
| | 1251 Avenue of the Americas | | (Attach duplicate | copy of this pag | ge if paying by deposit a | account) |
| | City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10020 | | | | | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is attue copy of the original document | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | Martin A. Leroy Name of Person Signing Signature Date | | | | | ! |
| Reg. No. 40,698 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document. | | | | | | |

1503-005

ASSIGNMENT

| | | WHEREAS, we: | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| | (1) | Reese R. Smith, III , and | | | | | |
| | (2) | Eugene E. Shube | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| residing, | | respectively, at: | | | | | |
| | (1) | 17 Wright Court, Succasunna, NJ 07876 | | | | | |
| | (2) | 564 Ridge Road, Elmont, NY 11003-3526 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| have m | nade | an invention entitled: | | | | | |
| FAIL-E | AIL-FREE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| and | | [X] are about to make application for United States | | | | | |
| | | Letters Patent therefor, the same being executed | | | | | |
| | | by us on 15 July , 1998; and | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | [] have made application for United States Letters | | | | | |
| | | Patent thereof, filed, 19, | | | | | |
| | | under Serial No. ; and | | | | | |
| | WHEREAS, GEC-Marconi Aerospace Inc., a corporation | | | | | | |
| organi | ized | and existing under the laws of <a>New Jersey and having an | | | | | |
| office and place of business at 110 Algonquin Parkway, Whippany, | | | | | | | |

1

New Jersey 07981, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United States patent application, and in any Letters Patent which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of our employment with GEC-Marconi Aerospace Inc., and other good and valuable consideration, we do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said GEC-Marconi Aerospace Inc., its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all right, title, and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said application, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any patent which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same; and all right, title, and interest in and to every patent application filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations, and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to the said GEC-Marconi Aerospace Inc. as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names at Whippany, New Jersey, on the dates indicated hereinafter:

15 July 1948
Date

15 July 1998

RECORDED: 07/24/1998

(1) Reese R. Smith, III

(2) Eugene E. Shube